

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.1279 OF 2013

CHANDIGARH DISTILLERS & BOTTLERS LTD.& ANR APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1280 OF 2013

LALIT MAHAJAN APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1281 OF 2013

HUL HYDRO POWER PVT.LTD. APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1282 OF 2013

ANIL MAHAJAN APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1283 OF 2013

INDUS RENEWABLE ENERGY INDIA PVT.LTD. APPELLANT(S)

Signature Not Verified

VERSUS

Digitally signed by

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

NEETU KHAJURIA

Date: 2014.08.07

18:07:09 IST

Reason:

1

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1284 OF 2013

DEVBHOO MI ENERGY GENERATION P.LTD. APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1285 OF 2013

M/S AVRS CONSTRUCTIONS P.LTD. APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS. RESPONDENT(S)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1286 OF 2013

SIGNET SUPPLIERS PVT. LTD.	APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS	
STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.	RESPONDENT(S)
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1287 OF 2013	
DANDAMUDI ANAANI P.LTD.	APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS	
STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.	RESPONDENT(S)
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1288 OF 2013	
KAPIL MOHAN ASSO.HYDRO POWER P.LTD.& ANR	APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS	
STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.	RESPONDENT(S)
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1289 OF 2013	
M/S MADHUCON PROJECTS PVT. LTD.	APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS	
UTTARAKHAND JAL VIDHUYUT NIGAM LTD.& ORS	RESPONDENT(S)
	2
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1290 OF 2013	
M/S KURMI ENERGY P.LTD.	APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS	
STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.	RESPONDENT(S)
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1291 OF 2013	
DILEEP KUMAR SINGH BISHT	APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS	
STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.	RESPONDENT(S)
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1292 OF 2013	
ASHOK TANDON	APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS	
STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.	RESPONDENT(S)
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1293 OF 2013	
PROACTIVE INFRAS.P.LTD.	APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS	
STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.	RESPONDENT(S)
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1294 OF 2013	
M/S REGENT AUTOMOBILES P.LTD.	APPELLANT(S)
VERSUS	
STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.	RESPONDENT(S)
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1295 OF 2013	

M/S KRISHNA MOTORS P.LTD.& ANR

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

3

O R D E R

The position taken by the State of Uttarakhand that no permission for hydel project in the State shall be permitted unless comprehensive/detailed Environmental Impact Assessment and Scientific Study of all the major and minor rivers in the State is completed, cannot be said to suffer from any legal or constitutional flaw.

In view thereof, civil appeals are dismissed.

.....CJI.  
( R.M. LODHA )

.....J.  
( J.CHELAMESWAR )

NEW DELHI;  
JULY 31, 2014

.....J.  
( A.K. SIKRI )

4

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 1279 OF 2013

CHANDIGARH DISTILLERS & BOTTLERS LTD.& ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T., prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1280 OF 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1281 OF 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1282 OF 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1283 OF 2013  
(With office report)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1284 OF 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1285 OF 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1286 OF 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1287 OF 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1288 OF 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

5

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1289 OF 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1290 OF 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1291 OF 2013  
(With office report)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1292 OF 2013  
(With office report)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1293 OF 2013  
(With office report)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1294 OF 2013  
(With office report)

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1295 OF 2013  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 31/07/2014 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.  
Mr. M. P. Jha, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Mathews, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Prasad Singh, Adv.

Mr. Amitabh Chaturvedi, Adv.  
Dr. (Mrs. ) Vipin Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Yashraj Singh Deora, Adv.  
For M/s. Temple Law Firm

Mr. Aarohi Bhalla, Adv.  
Ms. Sujata Kurdukar, Adv.

6

Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. H.K. Naik, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Singh Chauhan, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhansu Palo, Adv.  
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Ray, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Goel, Adv.  
Mr. Vaibhav Gulia, Adv.  
Mr. Dheeraj Gupta, Adv.  
Ms. Rakhi Ray, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.

Ms. N. Annapoorani, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. M. P. Shorawala, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Kumar Thakur, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Vijay Hansaria, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Shakun Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Raghuvanshi, Adv.  
Mr. Avinash Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Dinesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Shanker Sriram, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Rath Kant, Adv.  
Mr. Ami Kishore Sinha, Adv.  
For Mr. Saurabh Trivedi, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.

Mr. Sunil Mathews, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Prasad Singh, Adv.

7

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Civil appeals are dismissed in terms of the  
signed order.

Pending IAs, if any, also stand disposed of.

(Neetu Khajuria)  
Sr.P.A.

(Renu Diwan)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file.)

8